valuation techniques. Open source macroeconomic and industry information was used in the

valuation. DCF method was used to calculate the value of the core companies of Fortenova based

on historical and planned physical and financial indicators based on the external sources and

market data available. The Bank assessed techniques applied and concluded that are appropriate

in the circumstances. Furthermore, the Bank concluded that sufficient data was available to

measure fair value. Valuation is prepared maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and

minimising the use of unobservable inputs in accordance with accounting framework.

The Bank performed WACC change sensitivity analysis and if WACC is decreased by 0,25% the

Fair value of Fortenova instruments would increase by HRK 6.5 million while if WACC is

increased by 0,25% the Fair value of Fortenova instruments would decrease by HRK 5.8 million.

SBERBANK D.D., Zagreb

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(All amounts in HRK thousands unless otherwise stated)

59

NOTE 5 – CASH RESERVES AND BALANCES WITH THE CROATIAN NATIONAL

BANK

 31 December

2020

 31 December

2019

Cash in hand 202,086  188,003

Total cash reserves 202,086  188,003

Current accounts with the Croatian National Bank 1,225,562  1,670,923

Obligatory reserve in HRK  472,984  662,954

Balances with the Croatian National Bank 1,698,546  2,333,877
Impairment for current accounts and obligatory reserves (542)  (760)

Total balances with the Croatian National Bank 1,900,090  2,521,120

a) Movement in impairment allowance on cash reserves and balances with the CNB

  31 December

2020

  31 December

2019

Balance at 1 January 760  2,254

Reversal in impairment losses (218)  (1,494)

Balance at 31 December  542  760

The CNB determines the requirement for banks to calculate an obligatory reserve, which is

required to be deposited with the CNB and held in the form of other liquid receivables. The

obligatory reserve requirement as at 31 December 2020 amounted to 9% (31 December 2019:

12%) of HRK and foreign currency deposits, borrowings and issued debt securities. Of the

calculated foreign currency component of reserve requirement, 75% is included in calculated

HRK component and executed in HRK.Remaining 25% is maintained by average daily balances

at own foreign currency accounts (with S&P and Fitch rating AA- and Moody's rating Aa3

[…]

transition only small overall impact is expected due to the fact that EONIA is not referenced in any of

the SBEU products and used for the calculation of interest on received/posted collateral under

ISDA/CSA agreement. Despite the fact that local benchmarks used (HRK ZIBOR and HRK NRS) are

not BMR, administration of HRK ZIBOR and HRK NRS was taken over by the Croatian National

Bank, which ensured BMR compliance.

SBERBANK D.D., Zagreb

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
(All amounts in HRK thousands unless otherwise stated)

119

NOTE 34– RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

NOTE 34.4.2 MARKET RISK BANKING BOOK (continued)

Sensitivity of the net interest income on changes of interest rates

The sensitivity of the net interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the

net interest income for one year. The tables below provide overview of sensitivity of the Bank’s

earnings to ±200 bp for EUR and other currencies and to ±250bp for HRK reasonably possible

movements in interest rates.

2020

Currency
Increase in basis

points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Decrease in basis

points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

  In ths HRK   in ths HRK

HRK +250 5,284  -250 (5,284)

EUR +200 6,884  -200 (6,884)

Others +200 281  -200 (281)

2019

Currency
Increase in basis

points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

Decrease in basis

points

Sensitivity of net

interest income

  in ths HRK   in ths HRK

HRK +200 2,731  -200 (2,731)

EUR +200 8,700  -200 (8,700)

Others +200 440  -200 (440)

For the purpose of calculation of the effect on net interest income, interest sensitive assets and

liabilities are classified as follows:

• Fixed rate assets and liabilities according to their maturity;

• Floating rate assets and liabilities according to the re-pricing date;

• Assets and liabilities with the interest rate where maturity or re-pricing date is not known are

allocated to relevant time bucket according to the assumptions based on the historical data

and market specifics.

SBERBANK D.D., Zagreb

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020